W.

Decisioa No. jc‘ 3f1 -

IROAD COMZTISSION 07 22T

In the Xattor of the ipplication of the

MePARTAND TELEPEONE CQPANY for suthor=

ity t0 incresse rates for teleproze ser-
" Tica.

or Mo. A170.

;"4
‘g
‘g
'—-l

| 2l
Q

E’}
+

— A e P

L. 7. Galyorz and Zrrnest Irwin Zorx app;icant;

3Y TEE COMMISSION:

Tho MeF:RLAND TBIZPIONE COMPANY, hereinafter re-
forred t0 25 the company, iz Lpplication Fo. 6170, asks the
Commisesion’s autnority to incrosse rates foxr telephone service,
alleging thet the income from the prescat rates is insulficleat
t0 pay operating cxpexnses.

The company filed with its epplication s stetement
0f thne monthly revesnuo azd oxpenses sad aa ianveatory and ap-

praisal of its property. The roveaue and expeases &8 chowa

\
in the exhibit are based of sstimates rather vhASn UPOL records

kcpt by tho compeaxy.

-

The retes which the company has oz file witk tke

Cormisecion at present are &g follows:




3uciness Residonee
Clagsification Yall Desk Tall e 8k

Main Line $2.50 G275 $2.00
Two-party Lizno 2.00 2.2% 1.75
Touwr-Paxty Lizo 1.75 2.00 1.50
Seyurbas™ 1.75 2.00 1.50
Fermer Iine™ .50 .50 .25
Ixtensioz Zell 25 25

*% 17ileacrc Cherges

ein Line Televhone, 50¢ per moath per cusrter zile or Zfraction
vaereof.

Two-party Line " Zs¢ " " " " " b

- ' " ™" a "
four-paerty Line " 25¢ " "
~ -~ - ~

*  Poymer line rates are for o miaimum of five sub-

seribers per line. Suburdan rate is for & mianimum of
four subseribers for tho first three miles of line re-
quired froz tkre centrel office and = miaimun 02 five
subscribers per lice for the Zirst five miles of line.

*¥ nne milecye cnarges epply only for telerkoaes of

~hose claccificetione which are located outside of the
primery rate sree. The mileage shall e the alr-line
distance 2rom the subzeridber's ctation to tho primary
rate grec.

The primery rate eros is now defined by & circle drawn
with & three ouarter mile redius smd with ite ceater, or origiz,
et the camtral office.

Ar investigation of Yhe subscriber’s ledger of tke cox-
vany revesled the fect thet it had 2ot been cherging tho rates

£41ed with the Commissiozn, in thet subseribers were given the

caoice bebmeen & wall esd o fetk {eiephane ot the 10FEF PETES,

this couwrse resuliing in loss of reveauwe. Tho company was act-

ing within ite rights ia <thic mattor but, inasxuch as it desiroes

-

more vevenue, it chould haove applied the rates autkorized by this
Commiscion. The ledger elso showed vhel the coTpeny wes cherging
diseriminastory rates ir & few casos, and collectiny a rate for
switching service waick had not beexn suthorized by tke Commission.
Thgse two mattors shounld be corrected.

-2a




4 hoaring wes held iz LleForlezd upoxn obove applicetion
by Bxaminer Vestover. An indopondent inventory and eppraisel of the
company's property wes mulde by tze Commicsion's englncers
sentod 8t the hoarias. From az azelysic o those sppraisels sub-
mitted by the cozpsay snd by our encineers,ws aredf tho opision
that o falr valumetion 0f this proporty for ratce-making purposes
will be epproximately 56,500.00.

The records kept dy +he compeny of ite reveaves arnd
exooRs68 Woro £o incomplete that It was impossible o detormine
fwom thex either tho income or the cxpexnditurec during the past
yoar. e have thorefore ucel ostimected revonus 2zd expensos in
this dinstance.

A careftl estimete of the opmerating oxpenses, wacole-
lectidle revarue, texes sad depreciation amownts to $2,550.00
Tor the coming ycar. Uodor the present rates, sssuming a 5%
inecroace in business, tho compeny would receivo o total revenme
of spproximately $2,450.00. It iz appareznt, therefore, that

the company it oatitled to oz increase ia reveoauwe in ardor that

it may pay ovez itvs oporatinm expens

The compery may reasoaably expect during the coning
year ea estimeted reverus of approzimetely £2,750.00 under the

provosed rate structure. Vith the estimated oxponce Lor the




same period smounting to $2,550.00, the company will have re-
maining only %$200.00 as s return upon its investment. 7This is a
returr of 8 per cent orn $2,500.00 while tke rate base, as stated
above, is $6,500.

The sbove condition is caused by the fact that the
coxpary is serving & territory wkich is in the develorment stage.
During the last five years the number of stetions served dy it
has Incressed over 100 per cont. At the present time, however,
the number of statiorne is 80 swmall ( they have 72 stations) that
& rate structure whick would give a reasonable return upor the
investment would be excessive end defeat the very purpose for which
it was granted.

Included in the estimated expenses for tkhe coming year
is ax item of $288, which shall be set aside in a fund for the
purpose of taking care of depreciation whick will take place sub-
sequent to the time this fund is set aside. This amount shall

be added to the fund annuplly end the fund itself regulated as

directed in the order.
We recommend that the company skall offer the follow-
ing clasesea of sexrvice and authorize the following rates:
Pexr Month
Classification 3us8iness Resilidence
Xain Line - wall & 2.50 & 2,00
Two-party line - wzll 2.00 1,75
Pour-party Iine - wall 1.75 1e50
Suburban Iine - wall 2.25 2,00
Extenslons 1.00 | 1.00
Extension Bells 25 " «25

Per Annum

Farmers' Iines 6.00 8,00




Desx uglephones are Z5 cents additiomal pev

month on &ll classes of gervice except extensions
axd farmera’' lines.

The sbove main-line, two and four-party line
rates apply\only within the primary rate ares which
shall be defined as the territory within one-half
mile, air line,from the central office of the com-~
rany.

Mileage Chargen

A mlileege chmrge, based upon the shortest sire
line distance from the subscribers® station to the
rrinary rate area, may be made for the following
classes of service:

Per Vonth
aln Line, per quarter mile oxr fraction thereof &.50
Tw&LPa:ty Lige ™ T w s v hd «35
rour-party lige ™ 7 " v v b 25

Ratos for miscellaneous service not inecluded

in the above table are to be filed with tke Commis-
sion subject to its approvsl.

All services, rules and regulations not covered “in

this opinion skall remein in effect as provided for in the Commise

sion's Decision Xo. 2879, Case No. 683, decided November 5, 1915
axd as modifled by Decision No. 8146, Aspplication No. 5767, de~
cided September 24, 1520.

We recommend the following form of order:

The McFPARIAND TEIERPEONE CQEPANY, having filed with
the Commissfon its applicetion for an increase of rates, & hear-
ing kaving been held, the matter having been submitted and the
Commission baging its conclusions on the foregoing Opinionm,
finding as g fact that the rates anthorized and the classes of

gervice prescribed in this Order are Jjust and reasonsble:




I7 IS HZORTBY ORDERLD that the aprnlicant is suthorized
to esteblishk and File wita the Commicsion within thirty (30) days -
from the date of this order, ¢ sczedule of rates ard services 88
outlizned irn the foregoing Upiniozn. Oz approvel by tre Comzmission
0f the czc¢credule =o filed, ica s authorized to putr these

raetes into effect subject tre following conditions

(@) Adecua o and officient telopnonme cexrvice must be

rondered at all tines for all clesses of service.

Applicant chall se¢t aside iz a &cprecistion fuxnd

“ne sum of $288.00 per azrnux iz installments of

524.00 per moatk for the purpose of taking care of
ucr reonswels eaxnd replecemonts of properiy as szall be
covered vy tas fuxd.

Applicant chall file witkh the Commiscior within

toirty (30) cays of the date of this orxder, ite

suggestions for rules goverzing taec functionz and

use of the Gepreciation fund snd these recommerda-

tions thereafter sucll go iato effect as approved

or modified by the Commisciorn

the couoany shell bo xept
in conforzity witr 3 gification of
Accounts for Telepanone Corparnies at prescribed by

thic Commiscion wal made cffoctive Jenuvary 1, 1914.

fa¢ formoing Opinion and Order sre hereby approved

and ordercd filed as the Opinion end COrder ol tho Rellroad




Commission of the State of Californis.
Dated st San Francisco, Californis, this ﬁ"" day
ot , 1921.

N A

Commissgioners, '




